

No. 66753-0-1

STATE OF WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

DOLORES JOHNSON
Appellant

v.

SARA ROBERTSHAW,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the King County Superior Court
Case No. 10-2-16830-3 SEA
The Honorable Jeffrey Ramsdell

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SARA ROBERTSHAW

Douglas C. McDermott, WSBA #31500
MCDERMOTT NEWMAN, PLLC
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
Telephone: (206) 749-9296
Facsimile: (206) 749-9467

Attorneys for Respondent Sara Robertshaw

2011 JUN -6 PM 4:08
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE
JL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. This Case Was Resolved Through Mandatory Arbitration.....	6
B. Ms. Johnson Did Not Request a Trial <i>De Novo</i> , So the Superior Court Entered Judgment.....	7
C. Ms. Johnson Is Seeking Direct Appellate Review Without Requesting a Trial <i>De Novo</i>	8
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. The Court of Appeals Lacks Jurisdiction to Accept Direct Appellate Review After Entry of Judgment On a Mandatory Arbitration Award.....	10
B. The Superior Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Alter the Arbitrator’s Award by Granting the Requested Offset.....	14
1. <i>Trusley v. Statler</i>	15
2. <i>Mercier v. Geico</i>	17
C. Ms. Johnson Waived Any Right to Offset	23
D. The Superior Court Acted Within Its Discretionary Authority When It Denied Ms. Johnson’s Untimely Request for an Offset	29
E. Ms. Robertshaw Is Entitled To Her Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Under RCW 7.06.060(1), MAR 7.3, and RAP 18.9	30
1. RCW 7.06.060 and MAR 7.3.....	30

2.	RAP 18.9.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beggs v. Department of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69 (2011)	9
<i>Cook v. Selland Constr., Inc.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 98 (1996)	2, 13
<i>Crosby v. Spokane County</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296 (1999)	9
<i>Dill v. Michelson Realty Co.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 815 (2009)	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 31
<i>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Assoc. v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697 (2000)	9, 29
<i>In re Estates of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249 (2008)	23
<i>Kim v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn. App. 439 (1999)	31
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , 133 Wn. App. 696 (2006)	23
<i>MacKay v. MacKay</i> , 55 Wn.2d 344 (1959)	29
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398 (1998)	28
<i>Mahoney v. Tingley</i> , 85 Wn.2d 95 (1975)	24, 25
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518 (2003)	2, 12, 13, 21, 32
<i>Mercier v. Geico</i> , 139 Wn. App. 891 (2007)	3, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804 (1997)	10

<i>Perkins Coie v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 733 (1997)	30, 31
<i>Phillips v. Richmond</i> , 59 Wn.2d 571 (1962)	9
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn. App. 393 (1994)	2, 14
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611 (2007)	20, 22
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12 (1971)	29
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Hogan</i> , 49 Wn.2d 457 (1956)	29
<i>State ex rel. Nielsen v. Superior Court</i> , 7 Wn.2d 562 (1941)	29
<i>Tolson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 495 (2001)	20
<i>Trusley v. Statler</i> , 69 Wn. App. 462 (1993)	3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Wiley v. Rehak</i> , 143 Wn.2d 339 (2001)	30, 31

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.185	15, 16
RCW 4.84.250	15, 16, 19
RCW 7.06.050	11
RCW 7.06.060	4, 30, 31
RCW Chapter 7.04.....	21
RCW Chapter 7.06.....	1, 6, 10, 12, 21

RULES

RAP 18.1.....	5
---------------	---

RAP 18.9.....	4, 5, 30, 32, 33
CR 8	23
MAR 6.3	2, 11, 12
MAR 7.3	4, 30, 31
